


Textile processing with enzymes






lextile
Drocessing
WIth enzymes

Edited by
A. Cavaco-Paulo and G. M. Giibitz

bl

The Txtile Institute

CRC Press
Boca Raton Boston New York Washington, DC

WOODHEAD PUBLISHING LIMITED
Cambridge England




Published by Woodhead Publishing Limited in association with The Textile
Institute

Woodhead Publishing Ltd

Abington Hall, Abington

Cambridge CB1 6AH, England

www.woodhead-publishing.com

Published in North America by CRC Press LLC
2000 Corporate Blvd, NW
Boca Raton FL 33431, USA

First published 2003, Woodhead Publishing Ltd and CRC Press LLC
© 2003, Woodhead Publishing Ltd
The authors have asserted their moral rights.

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded
sources. Reprinted material is quoted with permission, and sources are indicated.
Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but
the authors and the publishers cannot assume responsibility for the vahdity of all
materials. Neither the authors nor the publishers, nor anyone else associated with
this publication, shall be liable for any loss, damage or hability directly or
indirectly caused or alleged to be caused by this book.

Neither this book nor any part may be reproduced or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, microfilming
and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, without
permission in writing from the publishers.

The consent of Woodhead Publishing and CRC Press does not extend to
copying for general distribution, for promotion, for creating new works, or for
resale. Specific permission must be obtained 1n writing from Woodhead Publishing
or CRC Press for such copying.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered
trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation, without intent to
infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book 1s available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

Woodhead Publishing ISBN 1 85573 610 1
CRC Press ISBN 0-8493-1776-2
CRC Press order number: WP1776

Typeset by SNP Best-set Typesetter Ltd., Hong Kong
Printed by TJ International, Cornwall, England



1.1
1.2
13
14
|
1.6
L
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11

i |
2.2
2D

1
3.2

Contents

Preface

List of contributors

Enzymes
R. 0. JENKINS, DE MONTFORT UNIVERSITY, UK

Introduction

Classification and nomenclature of enzymes
Protein structure

Forces that stabilise protein molecules
Properties of proteins

Biosynthesis of proteins
Post-translational modification of proteins
Enzymatic catalysis

Future trends

Further reading

Bibliography

Substrates and their structure

G. BUSCHLE-DILLER, AUBURN UNIVERSITY, USA

Non-fibrous substrates and non-substrates
Textile fibers as substrates for enzymes
References

Catalysis and processing

A. CAVACO-PAULO, UNIVERSITY OF MINHO, PORTUGAL

1X
X1

N lud

18

24
29
30
36
34
40

42

42
64
82

86

AND G. GUBITZ, GRAZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, AUSTRIA

Basic thermodynamics and enzyme kinetics
Function of textile processing enzymes

87
89



VI

3.3

3.4
3:9
3.6

4.1
4.2

43
4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1
5.2
D
5.4
3.3
5.6

0.1
6.2
6.3
0.4
6.5
6.6

Contents

Homogeneous and heterogeneous enzyme catalysis

and kinetics

Major enzymatic applications in textile wet processing
Promising areas of enzyme applications in textile processing
References

Process engineering and industrial enzyme applications
V. A. NIERSTRASZ AND M. M. C. G. WARMOESKERKEN,
UNIVERSITY OF TWENTE, THE NETHERLANDS

Introduction

Large-scale industrial enzyme applications in textiles:

an overview

Industrial applications of enzymes in wet textile processing
Mass transfer in textile materials

Process intensification: enhancement of mass transfer

1n textile materials

Mass transfer and diffusion limitation in immobilised
enzyme systems

References and further reading

Practical aspects of handling enzymes
H. B. M. LENTING, TNO INSTITUTE FOR INDUSTRIAL
TECHNOLOGY, THE NETHERLANDS

Introduction

Enzyme activity

Stabilisation of enzymatic activity
Handling of enzymes

Health and safety 1ssues
References

Effluent treatment — Enzymes in activated sludge

J. BINKLEY, UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE
AND TECHNOLOGY AND A. KANDELBAUER, GRAZ UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY, AUSTRIA

Hazardous waste

Types of textile effluent

Methods of water treatment for incoming water
Treatment of wastewaters from the textile industry
Effluent treatment

The use of activated sludge for the removal of colour

99
107
113
116

120

120

121
123
131

142

148
154

158

158
158
169
181
192
197

199

200
201
203
203
2035
208



6.7

6.8

Contents Vil
Decolourisation by enzymes, fungi, and by biosorption and

enrichment cultures 212
References 219

Index 223






Preface

A. CAVACO-PAULO

University of Minho, Portugal

and

G. GUBITZ

Graz Umversity of Technology, Austria

The first use of enzymes in textile processing was reported in 1857 when
starch-sized cloth was soaked with liquor containing barley. Later, in 1900,
this process was slightly improved using malt extract, but only in 1912 with
the use of animal and bacterial amylases was the process of enzymatic desiz-
ing introduced into many textile factories. Interestingly, amylases remained
the only enzymes applied in textile wet processing for almost 70 years. In
the late 1980s, cellulases were introduced with great success for depilling
and defuzzing cellulose-based fabrics as well as to age garments made from
materials like denim to obtain the stone-washed look. Since the early 1990s,
catalases have been introduced to destroy hydrogen peroxide after bleach-
ing, reducing the consumption of water. Pectin degrading enzyme products
have been commercialised for cotton processing to replace traditional alka-
line scouring. Intense investigations are being conducted on new enzyme
applications for almost all cotton processing steps and for modification of
cellulosic, proteic and synthetic fibres. Textile processing with enzymes is
therefore a new emerging and multidisciplinary area. Engineers with
knowledge and basic understanding in both textile technology and enzy-
mology will help to introduce these environmentally-friendly processes
more extensively to the industry. However, only little information about
enzymes for textile processing can be found in educational programmes or
in the hiterature.

This book was put together to generate a basic understanding of enzymes,
textile materials and process engineering. It can serve as a textbook for
everyone interested in the subject; students, scientists and engineers alike
with a basic background 1n either textiles, biotechnology, chemistry or engi-
neering. The book covers all relevant aspects of textile processing with
enzymes, from the chemical constitution and properties of textile materials
as potential substrates for enzymes, to processing of these materals, and

X



X Preface

from basic biochemistry and enzymology to industrial application of these
biocatalysts.

Chapter 1 deals with the fundamental aspects of enzymes determining
catalytic properties. It 1s intended to provide a basis for the understanding
of many aspects related to the application of enzymes considered 1n sub-
sequent chapters. Chapter 2 gives an overview of non-fibrous and fibrous
materials as substrates for enzymes. Included is a discussion on dyes, sizes,
textile fibres and textile auxiliaries that might influence enzymatic reactions.
Chapter 3, about catalysis and processing, gives an overview about the func-
tion and application of enzymes used in textile processing. Basic thermo-
dynamics and enzyme Kkinetics, function of textile-processing enzymes,
homogenous and heterogeneous catalysis and important applications of
enzymes 1n textile wet processing are addressed. Chapter 4 gives insights
into process engineering and describes major problems in the industrial
applications of enzymes in textiles. Important facts about the influence of
mass transfer are described. Chapter S5 discusses practical aspects of han-
dling enzymes, like enzyme activity. Operational and storage stabilities are
discussed 1n detail as well as health and safety issues. The last chapter,
Chapter 6, deals with effluent treatment and the potential use of enzymes
therein.



Contributors

(* indicates main point of contact)

Editors (Preface and Chapter 3)

Prof. A. Cavaco-Paulo*
University of Minho
4800 Guimaraes

Portugal

Tel: +351 253 510271
Fax:<+351 253 510293

E-mail: artur@det.uminho.pt

Prof. G. Giibitz
Graz University of Technology

Petersgasse 12
A-8010 Graz
Austria

Tel: +43 316 873 8312
Fax: +43 316 873 8815

E-mail: guebitz@ima.tu-graz.ac.at

Chapter 1

Dr R. O. Jenkins

School of Molecular Sciences
De Montfort University

The Gateway

Leicester
[LE1 9BH

Tel: +44 (0) 116 250 6306
Fax: +44 (0) 116 257 7235
E-mail: roj@dmu.ac.uk

Chapter 2

Dr G. Buschle-Diller

Auburn University

Textile Engineering Department
115, Textile Building

Auburn

Alabama 36849-5327

USA

Tel: +1 334 844 5468
Fax: +1 334 844 4068
E-mail: giselabd@Eng.auburn.edu

Chapter 4

Dr ir. V. A. Nierstrasz* and

Prof. dr.ir. M. M. C.. G

Warmoeskerken

Textile Technology Group

Department of Science and
Technology

University of Twente

PO Box 217

NL-7500 AE Enschede

The Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 53 489 2899
Fax: +31 (0) 53 489 3849

E-mail: v.a.nierstrasz@utwente.nl

Chapter 5

Dr H. B. M. Lenting

TNO Institute for Industrial
Technology

X



Xl Contributors

Centre for Textile Research
PO Box 337

7500 AH Enschede

The Netherlands

Tel: +31 53 486 0490
Fax: +31 53 486 0487

E-mail: h.lenting@ind.tno.nl

Chapter 6

Dr J. Binkley*
UMIST

P O Box 88
Manchester

Me60 1QD
UK

Tel: +44 (0) 1204 598873
E-mail: jb450@tiscali.co.uk

A. Kandelbauer

Graz University of Technology
Petersgasse 12

A-8010 Graz
Austria

Tel: +43 316 873 8312
Fax: +43 316 873 8815



