Copyrighted Material

Textile processing with enzymes



Edited by

A. Cavaco-Paulo

and G. M. Gübitz





WP

Copyrighted Meterial

Textile processing with enzymes

Textile processing with enzymes

Edited by

A. Cavaco-Paulo and G. M. Gübitz





CRC Press Boca Raton Boston New York Washington, DC

WOODHEAD PUBLISHING LIMITED

Cambridge England

Published by Woodhead Publishing Limited in association with The Textile Institute
Woodhead Publishing Ltd
Abington Hall, Abington
Cambridge CB1 6AH, England
www.woodhead-publishing.com

Published in North America by CRC Press LLC 2000 Corporate Blvd, NW Boca Raton FL 33431, USA

First published 2003, Woodhead Publishing Ltd and CRC Press LLC © 2003, Woodhead Publishing Ltd
The authors have asserted their moral rights.

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reprinted material is quoted with permission, and sources are indicated. Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the authors and the publishers cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials. Neither the authors nor the publishers, nor anyone else associated with this publication, shall be liable for any loss, damage or liability directly or indirectly caused or alleged to be caused by this book.

Neither this book nor any part may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, microfilming and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

The consent of Woodhead Publishing and CRC Press does not extend to copying for general distribution, for promotion, for creating new works, or for resale. Specific permission must be obtained in writing from Woodhead Publishing or CRC Press for such copying.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation, without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

Woodhead Publishing ISBN 1 85573 610 1 CRC Press ISBN 0-8493-1776-2 CRC Press order number: WP1776

Typeset by SNP Best-set Typesetter Ltd., Hong Kong Printed by TJ International, Cornwall, England

Contents

	Preface	ix
	List of contributors	xi
1	Enzymes	1
	R. O. JENKINS, DE MONTFORT UNIVERSITY, UK	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Classification and nomenclature of enzymes	3
1.3	Protein structure	6
1.4	Forces that stabilise protein molecules	18
1.5	Properties of proteins	19
1.6	Biosynthesis of proteins	24
1.7	Post-translational modification of proteins	29
1.8	Enzymatic catalysis	30
1.9	Future trends	36
1.10	Further reading	39
1.11	Bibliography	40
2	Substrates and their structure	42
	G. BUSCHLE-DILLER, AUBURN UNIVERSITY, USA	
2.1	Non-fibrous substrates and non-substrates	42
2.2	Textile fibers as substrates for enzymes	64
2.3	References	82
3	Catalysis and processing	86
	A. CAVACO-PAULO, UNIVERSITY OF MINHO, PORTUGAL	
	AND G. GÜBITZ, GRAZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, AUSTRIA	
3.1	Basic thermodynamics and enzyme kinetics	87
3.2	Function of textile processing enzymes	89

57500 7 0	O
VI	Contents
VI	COLLECTION

3.3	Homogeneous and heterogeneous enzyme catalysis and kinetics	99
3.4	Major enzymatic applications in textile wet processing	107
3.5	Promising areas of enzyme applications in textile processing	113
3.6	References	116
4	Process engineering and industrial enzyme applications v. A. NIERSTRASZ AND M. M. C. G. WARMOESKERKEN, UNIVERSITY OF TWENTE, THE NETHERLANDS	120
4.1	Introduction	120
4.2	Large-scale industrial enzyme applications in textiles: an overview	121
4.3	Industrial applications of enzymes in wet textile processing	123
4.4	Mass transfer in textile materials	131
4.5	Process intensification: enhancement of mass transfer	131
11.0	in textile materials	142
4.6	Mass transfer and diffusion limitation in immobilised	Section 1
	enzyme systems	148
4.7	References and further reading	154
5	Practical aspects of handling enzymes H. B. M. LENTING, TNO INSTITUTE FOR INDUSTRIAL	158
	TECHNOLOGY, THE NETHERLANDS	
5.1	Introduction	158
5.2	Enzyme activity	159
5.3	Stabilisation of enzymatic activity	169
5.4	Handling of enzymes	181
5.5	Health and safety issues	192
5.6	References	197
6	Effluent treatment – Enzymes in activated sludge	199
ā	J. BINKLEY, UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE	2.2
	AND TECHNOLOGY AND A. KANDELBAUER, GRAZ UNIVERSITY OF	
	TECHNOLOGY, AUSTRIA	
6.1	Hazardous waste	200
6.2	Types of textile effluent	201
6.3	Methods of water treatment for incoming water	203
6.4	Treatment of wastewaters from the textile industry	203
6.5	Effluent treatment	205
6.6	The use of activated sludge for the removal of colour	208

	Contents	vii
6.7	Decolourisation by enzymes, fungi, and by biosorption and	
	enrichment cultures	212
6.8	References	219
	Index	223

A. CAVACO-PAULO

University of Minho, Portugal

and

G. GÜBITZ

Graz University of Technology, Austria

The first use of enzymes in textile processing was reported in 1857 when starch-sized cloth was soaked with liquor containing barley. Later, in 1900, this process was slightly improved using malt extract, but only in 1912 with the use of animal and bacterial amylases was the process of enzymatic desizing introduced into many textile factories. Interestingly, amylases remained the only enzymes applied in textile wet processing for almost 70 years. In the late 1980s, cellulases were introduced with great success for depilling and defuzzing cellulose-based fabrics as well as to age garments made from materials like denim to obtain the stone-washed look. Since the early 1990s, catalases have been introduced to destroy hydrogen peroxide after bleaching, reducing the consumption of water. Pectin degrading enzyme products have been commercialised for cotton processing to replace traditional alkaline scouring. Intense investigations are being conducted on new enzyme applications for almost all cotton processing steps and for modification of cellulosic, proteic and synthetic fibres. Textile processing with enzymes is therefore a new emerging and multidisciplinary area. Engineers with knowledge and basic understanding in both textile technology and enzymology will help to introduce these environmentally-friendly processes more extensively to the industry. However, only little information about enzymes for textile processing can be found in educational programmes or in the literature.

This book was put together to generate a basic understanding of enzymes, textile materials and process engineering. It can serve as a textbook for everyone interested in the subject; students, scientists and engineers alike with a basic background in either textiles, biotechnology, chemistry or engineering. The book covers all relevant aspects of textile processing with enzymes, from the chemical constitution and properties of textile materials as potential substrates for enzymes, to processing of these materials, and

Preface

from basic biochemistry and enzymology to industrial application of these biocatalysts.

Chapter 1 deals with the fundamental aspects of enzymes determining catalytic properties. It is intended to provide a basis for the understanding of many aspects related to the application of enzymes considered in subsequent chapters. Chapter 2 gives an overview of non-fibrous and fibrous materials as substrates for enzymes. Included is a discussion on dyes, sizes, textile fibres and textile auxiliaries that might influence enzymatic reactions. Chapter 3, about catalysis and processing, gives an overview about the function and application of enzymes used in textile processing. Basic thermodynamics and enzyme kinetics, function of textile-processing enzymes, homogenous and heterogeneous catalysis and important applications of enzymes in textile wet processing are addressed. Chapter 4 gives insights into process engineering and describes major problems in the industrial applications of enzymes in textiles. Important facts about the influence of mass transfer are described. Chapter 5 discusses practical aspects of handling enzymes, like enzyme activity. Operational and storage stabilities are discussed in detail as well as health and safety issues. The last chapter, Chapter 6, deals with effluent treatment and the potential use of enzymes therein.

(* indicates main point of contact)

Editors (Preface and Chapter 3)

Prof. A. Cavaco-Paulo* University of Minho 4800 Guimarães Portugal

Tel: +351 253 510271 Fax: +351 253 510293

E-mail: artur@det.uminho.pt

Prof. G. Gübitz Graz University of Technology Petersgasse 12 A-8010 Graz Austria

Tel: +43 316 873 8312 Fax: +43 316 873 8815

E-mail: guebitz@ima.tu-graz.ac.at

Chapter 1

Dr R. O. Jenkins School of Molecular Sciences De Montfort University The Gateway Leicester LE1 9BH

Tel: +44 (0) 116 250 6306 Fax: +44 (0) 116 257 7235 E-mail: roj@dmu.ac.uk

Chapter 2

Dr G. Buschle-Diller Auburn University Textile Engineering Department 115, Textile Building Auburn Alabama 36849-5327 USA

Tel: +1 334 844 5468 Fax: +1 334 844 4068

E-mail: giselabd@Eng.auburn.edu

Chapter 4

Dr ir. V. A. Nierstrasz* and Prof. dr. ir. M. M. C. G. Warmoeskerken Textile Technology Group Department of Science and Technology University of Twente PO Box 217 NL-7500 AE Enschede The Netherlands Tel: +31 (0) 53 489 2899

Tel: +31 (0) 53 489 2899 Fax: +31 (0) 53 489 3849

E-mail: v.a.nierstrasz@utwente.nl

Chapter 5

Dr H. B. M. Lenting
TNO Institute for Industrial
Technology

xii Contributors

Centre for Textile Research PO Box 337 7500 AH Enschede The Netherlands

Tel: +31 53 486 0490 Fax: +31 53 486 0487

E-mail: h.lenting@ind.tno.nl

Chapter 6

Dr J. Binkley*
UMIST
P O Box 88
Manchester

M60 1QD UK

Tel: +44 (0) 1204 598873 E-mail: jb450@tiscali.co.uk

A. Kandelbauer Graz University of Technology Petersgasse 12 A-8010 Graz Austria

Tel: +43 316 873 8312 Fax: +43 316 873 8815